recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency (INR). The risk
is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows.

(Amounts in million in respective currencies)

Particulars
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD EUR AUD USD EUR AUD
Financial assets

Trade receivables 10.69 6.27 2.40 9.08 2.56 1.66

Loans 7.45 0.12 – 7.13 0.12 1.98

Cash and Cash equivalent  – * – – – 0.03 –

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets) 18.14 6.39 2.40 16.21 2.71 3.64

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency loan – – – – – –

Trade payables 0.52 0.53 – 0.36 0.33 –

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities) 0.52 0.53 – 0.36 0.33 –

 * amounts are below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in Millions in INR unless otherwise stated)

39  Financial risk management (Continued...)

ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED� STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 157	 ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax (in INR million)*

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD sensitivity
INR/USD increases by 5% 48.20 44.83

INR/USD decreases by 5% (48.20) (44.83)

EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO increases by 5% 18.80 7.42

INR/EURO decreases by 5% (18.80) (7.42)

AUD sensitivity
INR/AUD increases by 5% 4.99 6.25

INR/AUD decreases by 5% (4.99) (6.25)

* amount in bracket represents losses.

(ii) Price risk

The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in
the balance sheet as fair value through OCI.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification
of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and total
comprehensive income for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by
5% or decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in
line with the index.

Particulars
Impact on other components of equity

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

NSE Nifty 50 – increase 5% 4.24 2.44

NSE Nifty 50 – decrease 5% (4.24) (2.44)

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as fair
value though other comprehensive income.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in Millions in INR unless otherwise stated)

39  Financial risk management (Continued...)

ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED� STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 158	 ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

(a) Risk management
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

	z provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

	z maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

Net debt (total borrowings and lease liabilities net of cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial